

No. A22-0906

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Otto Bremer Trust

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA COUNCIL OF NONPROFITS

PARKER DANIELS KIBORT LLC
Andrew D. Parker (0195402)
Alec J. Beck (0201133)

888 Colwell Building
123 North Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-355-4100

Attorneys for Petitioner

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
BY ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL,
KEITH ELLISON
James W. Canaday (030234X)
Carol R. Washington (0390976)
Collin R. Ballou (0395256)
Paul Dimick (0401245)

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
651-757-1474

Attorneys for Respondent

MINNESOTA COUNCIL OF
NONPROFITS
Marie Ellis (0391505)
2314 University Ave W # 20
St Paul, MN 55114
651-757-3060

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Minnesota
Council of Nonprofits*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
LEGAL ISSUE, STATEMENT OF THE CASE, STATEMENT OF FACTS, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE LIPSCHULTZ’S SELF-DEALING AND ABUSE OF GRANTMAKING AUTHORITY CONSTIUTE SERIOUS BREACHES OF TRUST.	3
A. Lipschultz’s Self-Dealing Is a Serious Breach of Trust Because it Violates the Law and Harms OBT’s Nonprofit Grantees.....	5
1. Lipschultz’s Self-Dealing Violates the Law.	5
2. Lipschultz’s Self-Dealing Harms OBT’s Nonprofit Grantees.	6
B. Lipschultz’s Abuse of Grantmaking Authority is a Serious Breach of Trust Because it Harms OBT’s Nonprofit Grantees.....	8
II. DEFERENCE TO COURTS’ DISCRETION IS PARTICULARLY WARRANTED FOR REMOVAL OF CHARITABLE TRUSTEES GIVEN THEIR PUBLIC ROLE.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minn. Cases	Pages
<i>In re Anneke’s Tr.</i> 229 38 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. 1949)	5
<i>In re Estate of Rosenbrook</i> 2013 Minn. App. LEXIS 461	9
<i>In re Will of Gershcov</i> 261 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 1977)	3
<i>Schaeffer v. Newberry</i> 50 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 1951)	11
<i>Wertin v. Wertin</i> 13 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 1944)	11
Other Cases	
<i>In re Estate of Wilson</i> 452 N.E.2d 1228 (N.Y., 1983)	11
Minn. Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 501C.0102.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 501C.0110.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 501C.0706.....	3
Other Authorities	
2019 Form 990-PF for <i>Otto Bremer Trust</i> PROPUBLICA, https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/display_990/416019050/11_2020_prefixes_37-45%2F416019050_201912_990PF_2020110417412539 (last visited July 24, 2023)	7
<i>Conflicts of Interest at Foundations: Avoiding the Bad and Managing the Good</i> COUNCIL MICH. FOUNDS. (2005), https://www.michiganfoundations.org/system/files/documents/2021-08/Conflicts-of-Interest-at-Foundations.PDF	6
George Gleason Bogert et al. <i>Bogert’s The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 363 (June 2023)	4

Giving in Minnesota
MINN. COUNCIL ON FOUNDS. (2021)
[https://mcf.org/system/files/documents/2023-03/2021 Giving in MN Report.pdf](https://mcf.org/system/files/documents/2023-03/2021_Giving_in_MN_Report.pdf)..... 7

John A. Edie, *Self-Dealing: A Concise Guide for Foundation Board and Staff*
F. REG'L ASS'NS GRANTMAKERS (2006),
[https://www.ctphilanthropy.org/sites/default/files/resources/Self Dealing A Concise Guide for Foundation Board and Staff Guide.pdf](https://www.ctphilanthropy.org/sites/default/files/resources/Self_Dealing_A_Concise_Guide_for_Foundation_Board_and_Staff_Guide.pdf)..... 6

Otto Bremer Trust Awarded \$81.6 Million in Grants and Program-related Investments in 2022
OTTO BREMER TR. (Feb. 9, 2023), https://ottobremer.org/news_stories/2023-02-09-news/..... 4

Private Benefit, Private Inurement, and Self-Dealing
BOARDSOURCE, <https://boardsource.org/resources/private-benefit-private-inurement-self-dealing/> (last visited July 24, 2023) 6

Trust in Civil Society: Understanding the Factors Driving Trust in Nonprofits and Philanthropy
INDEP. SECTOR, (2022)
<https://independentsector.org/resource/trust-in-civil-society/> 7, 8
